
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3rd December, 2015
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite, Victoria Avenue
Contact: Fiona Abbott 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 15th October, 2015 (Pages 1 - 10)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 10th 
November, 2015 

5  Notice of Motion - Printing and Distribution of Hard Copies of Council Papers 
(Pages 11 - 12)
Minute 399 – Item 4 refers
Called-in by Councillor J L Lamb and A E Holland

6  Monthly Performance Report (Pages 13 - 79)
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
September 2015.  An exceptions report will be circulated shortly and copies 
will be available at the meeting.  

Comments/questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

Chief Superintendent Luke Collison and Chief Inspector Simon Anslow are 
attending the meeting for this agenda item.

7  Capital Monitoring for 2015/16 and Revised Capital Programme 2015/16 to 
2018/19 (Pages 80 - 118)
Minute 405 – Item 10 refers
Called-in by Councillor J L Lamb and A E Holland

8  Issues Facing HRA (Pages 119 - 127)
Minute 409 – item 14 refers
Called-in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

9  Council Procedure Rule 46 (Page 128)
Minute 416 – Item 22 refers 
(item 1.1 – Beach Hut leases and 1.2 – Purchase of 36 Malvern, Coleman Street 
only)

Public Document Pack



Called-in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS
None

ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN
None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

10  In depth scrutiny project  - 'Control of personal debt and the advantages of 
employment' 
Update

11  Exclusion of the Public 
To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

**** Part 2 

12  Projects - PSP Southend LLP (Pages 129 - 148)
Minute 419 – item 25 refers
Called-in by Councillor J L Lamb and A E Holland

13  HRA Land Review Project (Pages 149 - 154)
Minute 420 – Item 26 refers
Called-in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

Members:

Cllr Flewitt (Chair), Cllr D Garston (Vice-Chair), Cllr Arscott, Cllr Ayling, Cllr Borton, Cllr 
Byford, Cllr Crystall, Cllr Davies, Cllr J Garston, Cllr Holland, Cllr Kenyon, Cllr Lamb, Cllr 
McMahon, Cllr Nevin, Cllr Stafford, Cllr Walker and Cllr Waterworth



135

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 15th October, 2015
Place: Jubilee Room, Civic 1, Civic Campus, Victoria Ave

Present: Councillor M A Flewitt (Chairman), Councillor D A Garston (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillors B Ayling, B C Arscott, M L Borton, T K Byford, A Crystall, J M 
Garston, A E Holland, D G Kenyon, J L Lamb, C J Nevin, K Robinson*, M 
Stafford and C W Walker
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31)

In Attendance: Councillors R A Woodley, I D Gilbert and D A Norman MBE (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillors Cox, Betson and Salter
R Tinlin, J K Williams, S Holland, F Abbott, S Leftley, J Chesterton, S 
Houlden, A Fiske, T MacGregor, A Fiske and A Keating
M Ambrose, S Long, T Nixon and M Medina (SEH – in attendance for item 
5)

Start/End Time: 18.30 / 20.55

**** Part I

329 Apologies and substitutions.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J McMahon (substitute 
Cllr K Robinson), Councillor L Davies (no substitute) and Councillor F 
Waterworth (no substitute).

330 Declarations of interest.

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Woodley, Gilbert and Norman MBE (Executive Councillors) - 
interest in the referred/called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Crystall – agenda item relating to Summary Reports – non-
pecuniary – Partner Governor at Southend Hospital;
(c) Councillor J Garston – agenda item relating to Housing Working Party – 
non-pecuniary – local landlord;
(d) Councillor D Garston -agenda item relating to Housing Working Party – non-
pecuniary – private landlord owning one rented house in Southend;
(e) Councillor Flewitt - agenda items relating to – SEH presentation; Better 
Queensway; ALMO Review; Housing Working Party - non-pecuniary – friend, 
family tenants of SEH Ltd;
(f) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Summary Reports – non-
pecuniary – NHS employee at Bart’s; previous employee at Southend, Mid 
Essex and Colchester Hospitals;

4



136

(g) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to -  Better Queensway; ALMO 
Review - non-pecuniary – private landlord in Borough;
(h) Councillor Lamb - agenda item relating to Summary Reports – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Southend Hospital, on behalf of SAVS;
(i) Councillor Holland - agenda items relating Better Queensway and  Minutes 
of Housing Working Party - son works for SBC and involved in strategic 
housing and worked on the items – withdrew;
(j) Councillor Holland – agenda item relating to Review of the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy – non-pecuniary – member of ALARM, mentioned in 
report.

331 Questions from Members of the Public.

Councillor Gilbert, the Executive Councillor for Community & Organisational 
Development responded to a written question from Mr Webb.

332 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 16th July, 2015

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16th July, 2015 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

333 SEH – activities across sheltered housing network

The Committee received a presentation from officers from South Essex Homes 
on activities across the sheltered housing network. This covered the role of 
Sheltered Housing Officers and how they and the Community Development 
Team engage with residents. A booklet providing further details of the 
community development projects was also circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to. In 
response to a question, the Service Development Manager agreed to provide 
information on figures relating to sheltered housing referrals.

Resolved:-

That M Medina, T Nixon, S Long and M Ambrose be thanked for the interesting 
and informative presentation. 

334 Monthly Performance Report - July 2015

The Committee considered Minute 245 of Cabinet held on 22nd September 
2015, together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period 
to end August 2015, which had been circulated recently. 

In response to a questions regarding CP 1.1 and the prioritisation given by the 
Police, the Executive Councillor for Community & Organisational Development 
said that he would take back comments / concerns to Chief Inspector S Anslow. 
He also advised that the Essex Police & Crime Commissioner has offered to 
meet with Councillors in the new year.



137

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

335 Annual Report – Comments, Compliments and Complaints

The Committee considered Minute 246 of Cabinet held on 22nd September 
2015, which had been called in to all 3 scrutiny committees, together with a 
report of the Corporate Director for Corporate Services presenting the annual 
report on comments, compliments and complaints received throughout the 
Council for 2014/15.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the performance in respect of compliments, comments and complaints for 
2014/15 be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors:- Woodley, Moyies and Jones

336 Compulsory Purchase Order Authorities re land at Roots Hall and 
Fossetts Farm

The Committee considered Minute 248 of Cabinet held on 22nd September, 
2015, which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Corporate Director for Corporate Services on a review of the resolutions of the 
Council to compulsorily purchase land within the Roots Hall Site and at 
Fossetts Farm pursuant to Section 226 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
in order to facilitate the development of the area.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the resolution made by the Council on 1st March 2012 to make a 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of land within the Roots Hall Site be 
reviewed at the next meeting of Cabinet on 10th November 2015.

2. That the resolution made by the Council on 1st March 2012 to make a 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of land at Fossetts Farm be withdrawn 
as it is no longer required.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Woodley



138

337 Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2015-2025

The Committee considered Minute 249 of Cabinet held on 22nd September, 
2015, which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Corporate Director for Corporate Services presenting the Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy (CAMS) 2015-2025, incorporating a Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy.

Resolved:-

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the updated CAMS 2015-2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved.

2. That it be noted that the proposed CAMS now includes a commercial 
property investment strategy as referred to in sections 3 and 6 of the submitted 
report.

3. That it be noted that progression of the strategy will require specific capital 
resources being identified as part of the relevant budget process together with 
some revenue support to be funded from the Business Transformation 
Reserve.”

2.  That, in accordance with Standing Order 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
This item had previously been subject to pre-Cabinet Scrutiny
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

338 Local Code of Governance Review

The Committee considered Minute 250 of Cabinet held on 22nd September, 
2015, which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief 
Executive & Town Clerk presenting the Council’s Local Code of Governance 
following approval by the Audit Committee on 24th June 2015.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Council’s Local Code of Governance, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report, be approved.

2. That the Council’s Constitution be updated with the revised Local Code of 
Governance.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Woodley



139

339 Review of the Council’s Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Toolkit

The Committee considered Minute 253 of Cabinet held on 22nd September, 
2015, which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief 
Executive & Town Clerk outlining changes to the Council’s Risk Management 
Policy, Strategy and Toolkit.

Following a question, the Team Manager, Policy & Information Management 
said that he would look at the possible use of risk management software.

In response to questions, the Corporate Director for Corporate Services said 
that all Members are welcome to attend the risk management training which 
has been arranged for Audit Committee Members, taking place on 19th October 
2015. Following the session, a copy of the Power Point presentation will also be 
made available to all Members of the Council.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That subject to the inclusion of a reference to the busin
[...]
 Housing Investment Plan.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Working Party be noted”.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- D Norman MBE

343 Action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46

The Committee considered Minute 275 of Cabinet held on 22nd September 
2015, which had been called in to scrutiny. This concerned item 1.2 re Sealife 
Adventure Expansion.

Resolved:-

That the submitted report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

344 Summary Reports to Scrutiny Committee

Further to Minute 10 of Council held on 21st May 2015, at which it was agreed 
that the Council nominees to four specific outside bodies shall submit Summary 
Reports to every other ordinary meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee considered the following reports:-

(a) Essex Fire Authority – Reports from Councillors Ware-Lane and Holland;
(b) Southend University Hospital – Report from Councillor Crystall;
(c) Essex Police and Crime Panel – Report from Councillor Gilbert; and
(d) Kent & Essex Inshore Fisheries & Conservation Authority – Report from 

Councillor Lamb.

Resolved:-

That the Summary Reports be noted.



142

345 Minutes of the Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 
8th September, 2015

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Tuesday, 8th September, 2015 be received and noted and the 
recommendations therein endorsed.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

346 In depth scrutiny project – ‘Control of personal debt and the advantages 
of employment’

Further to Minute 158 of its meeting held on 16th July 2015, the Committee 
considered the project plan in relation to its agreed in depth scrutiny project for 
2015/16 – ‘Control of personal debt and the advantages of employment’. 

The Chairman advised that the project plan was agreed by the member project 
team at its meeting on 16th September 2015. The project team met again on 
14th October 2015 and agreed that the planned main evidence gathering 
session will be held on 4th February 2016.

Resolved:-

That the project plan for the in depth scrutiny project – ‘Control of personal debt 
and the advantages of employment’, be agreed.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function. 

347 Exclusion of the Public.

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

**** Part II(Confidential)

348 Action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46 - Confidential 
sheet

Resolved:-

That the submitted report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Woodley



143



This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Motion – Printing and Distribution of Hard Copies of Council Papers.

We the undersigned wish to put before the council a motion to rescind the decision of this council to 
stop the printing  and distribution of hard copies of council papers.

This motion is proposed by me and seconded by Councillor Alan Crystall 

The motion is supported by the following 27 councillors:-

Arscott, Assenheim, Aylen, Ayling, Buckey, Butler, Byford, Courtenay,  Cox, Davidson, Evans, Flewitt, 
Folkard, Garston D, Garston J, Habermel, Holland, Jarvis, Kenyon, Lamb, McGlone, Phillips, 
Robertson, Salter, Van Looy, Walker, Ward.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Section 1: 2015-2016 Exceptions - Current Month Performance 
 

Comments on Indicators rated Red or Amber  

Generated on: 27 November 2015 11:46 
 

 

 

Expected Outcome At risk of missing target 
Responsible OUs People 

 

MPR 
Code Short N
[...]
ared by: Joe Chesterton  
Head of Finance and Resources 

 

Capital Monitoring for 2015/16 and Revised Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Woodley 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the capital expenditure as at 30th 
September 2015 and to recommend in-year amendments to the approved 
Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and later years. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet recommend to Council that it; 
 

 2.1 Note the actual capital expenditure position as at 30thSeptember 2015 
of £16.128million as shown in Section 4 and Appendix 1. 

 
 2.2 Note the financing position of the Capital programme as at 30th 

September 2015, as set out in Section 5 of this report. 
 

 2.3 Approve the proposed changes to the Capital Programme as set out 
in Appendix 6 to this report. 

 
 2.4 Approve the revised Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and 

later years, that results from these changes, as set out in Appendix 7. 
 
 
3. Introduction and Background 
 
3.1 In February 2015 the Council approved a Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 

2018/19and later years, totalling £156.221million. 
 
3.2 The Capital Outturn report (June 2015) agreed a number of schemes where 

there were budget under-spends but financial commitments in 2015/16. In 
addition, due to the Council’s improved ability to deliver capital schemes, some 
capital expenditure due in 2015/16 was delivered early in 2014/15. These 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 7



Capital Monitoring for 2015/16 and Revised Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 

Page 2 of 20 Report No:  CS20 2015-16 (kb) 

 

revisions were agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 23rd June 2015 resulting in a 
total programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and later years of £178.229million. 

 
3.3 Throughout the year Capital Board notes changes to the approved capital 

programme to be put forward to Cabinet for approval and also reviews the latest 
spending position of the programme. A mid-year review of the programme has 
also been carried out which included capital challenge sessions with each 
Corporate Director, led by the Leader of the Council and supported by the Head 
of Finance and Resources. This review was to re-align the budgets as 
necessary, to reflect the latest view on the delivery and funding timescales of 
the projects and to delete/amend schemes as necessary to assist with the 
financing of the overall programme. 

 
3.4 This report sets out the capital expenditure as at 30th September 2015 and the 

in-year amendments to the approved Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 
2018/19 and later years, with the following appendices: 

 

• Appendix 1 - latest capital expenditure position for the financial year; 

• Appendix 2 – graph showing the capital delivery over the last 5 years; 

• Appendix 3 - proposed virements between approved schemes; 

• Appendix 4 - proposed re-profile of budgets between years; 

• Appendix 5 – new schemes financed by new external funding (e.g. s106 
and other grants); 

• Appendix 6 -summary of the changes to the approved Capital   
Programme agreed to date and proposed changes; 

• Appendix 7 – amended Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and 
later years. 

 
 
4. Capital Expenditure Position As at 30th September 2015 

 
4.1    For this report, Appendix 1 shows the latest budget and the expected capital 

expenditure outturn position as at 30thSeptember 2015. The departmental figures 
set out in this section are as at 30th September 2015 and are as presented in the 
Monthly Performance Report. The resulting virements, re-profiles, budget 
deletions and new external funding are included in the relevant attached 
appendices. 

 

4.2 The revised Capital budget for the 2015/16 financial year at 30th of September 
was £63.257million. This includes all changes and budgets carried forward from 
the previous year as agreed
[...]
ensure charges to tenants are reasonable. 

 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the report; 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet approve the refund of overpaid heating charges; and 

 
2.3 That from 2016/17 consideration be given to South Essex Homes be charged 

with setting and recovering service, heating and water charges directly, and 
their management fee be reduced accordingly. 

 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Since the introduction of self-financing for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

in 2012, the financial stability of the HRA had improved, despite the requirement 
to take on additional debt under the settlement arrangements. Since then the 
Government has  

  

• Increased the discount available on right to buy to encourage additional 
purchases of council housing stock, allowing the Council to retain more of 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 
8



Financial Pressures facing the HRA Page 2 of 9 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)] 

 

the subsequent capital receipt on the proviso that it is used to part fund new 
affordable housing; 

• Terminated the rent convergence process; and 

• Altered the guidance on rent increases from RPI plus 0.5% to CPI plus 1%. 
 

3.2 The changes since the initial self-financing settlement have had limited impact 
on the HRA business plan. 
 

3.3 As part of the June budget, the Chancellor announced various plans that will 
affect social housing tenants and the financial standing of the HRA. These are 

 

• Reduction in rents by 1% a year, from 1 April 2016, for 4 years; 

• Obligatory “pay to stay” market rents for tenants earning over £30,000; and 

• Proposed duty to consider the disposal of higher value stock as it becomes 
void. 

 
3.4 The June budget also set out plans to reduce the benefits cap and to freeze the 

level of working age benefits for the life of the Parliament. Additionally recently 
there have also been statements a
[...]
 risk. This provides some certainty to beach hut 
owners whilst protecting the Council’s position and ensuring the 
rents can be collected in the meantime. 

 
 1.2 Purchase of 36 Malvern Coleman Street Southend-on-Sea 
  The use of HRA reserves to bid for this property at auction up to 

the agreed maximum limit, the costs of which will be created by a 
virement from the existing HRA capital programme. The auction 
took place on 30 September 2015. 

 
2. The Corporate Director for Place authorised: 
 
 2.1 Technical Housing Standards - Policy Transition Statement 
  The publication of the Council’s Policy Transition Statement on 

the Council’s website which sets out how the existing policies 
relating to Housing Standards in the Development Management 
Document and Core Strategy should be applied from 1st October 
2015. 



Document is Restricted

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 15th October, 2015
	5 Notice of Motion - Printing and Distribution of Hard Copies of Council Papers
	6 Monthly Performance Report
	September MPR Final

	7 Capital Monitoring for 2015/16 and Revised Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19
	CS20 2015-16 Capital Monitoring for 2015-16 and Revised Capital Programme 2015-16 to 2018-19 - Cabinet - 10-Nov-15, 10/11/2015 Cabinet
	CS20 2015-16 Appendices 1-2 - Summary of Capital Expenditure to 30 Sept 2015 and graph, 10/11/2015 Cabinet
	CS20 2015-16 Appendix 3 - Virements Between Approved Schemes, 10/11/2015 Cabinet
	CS20 2015-16 Appendix 4 - Re-profiles and Amendments, 10/11/2015 Cabinet
	CS20 2015-16 Appendix 5 - New Schemes Financed by External Funding, 10/11/2015 Cabinet
	CS20 2015-16 Appendix 7  - Amended Capital Programme, 10/11/2015 Cabinet

	8 Issues Facing HRA
	9 Council Procedure Rule 46
	COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 46

	12 Projects - PSP Southend LLP
	PSP Southend e2 Examine Southchurch library, 10/11/2015 Cabinet

	13 HRA Land Review Project





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3rd December, 2015
Place: Jubilee Room, Civic Centre, Southend-on-Sea

Present: Councillor Flewitt (Chair)
Councillors D Garston (Vice-Chair), Arscott, Ayling, Borton, Byford, 
J Garston, Holland, Kenyon, Lamb, McMahon, McGlone*, Mulroney*, 
Nevin, Stafford and Walker

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Betson, Gilbert and Woodley (Executive Councillors)
Councillors Assenheim, Cox and Hadley
R Tinlin, J K Williams, F Abbott, S Holland, J Chesterton, S Leftley,  
D Patel, S Ford and A Fiske

Start/End Time: 6.30  / 9.05 pm

464  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Crystall (substitute Cllr 
Mulroney) and Councillor F Waterworth (substitute Cllr McGlone).

465  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Betson, Gilbert and Woodley (Executive Councillors) - interest in the 
referred/called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Woodley – agenda item relating to SO46 (Beach Hut leases) – beach 
hut owner – withdrew;
(c) Councillor Holland – agenda items relating to – Capital Monitoring; Issues facing 
HRA; PSP; HRA Land Review project – sons involvement - withdrew;
(d) Councillor Holland – agenda item relating to police presentation – non-
pecuniary – son is police officer;
(e) Councillor Flewitt - agenda items relating to – issues facing HRA; HRA land 
review project - non-pecuniary – friend, family tenants of SEH Ltd;
(f) Councillor Flewitt - agenda item relating to police presentation – non-pecuniary – 
sits as a JP in east London area;
(g) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to Capital Monitoring – non-pecuniary – 
Airport Business Park –potential impact upon section of highway within his ward;
(h) Councillor Assenheim – agenda item relating to Issues facing HRA – non-
pecuniary – sister lives in Adams Elms House & would be in receipt of refund;
(i) Councillor Assenheim – agenda items relating to – police presentation; Issues 
facing HRA - Board member South Essex Homes – attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 19th February 2015, under 
S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in the debate and vote;
(j) Councillor Betson – agenda item relating to Issues facing HRA - Board member 



South Essex Homes – attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed by the 
Standards Committee on 19th February 2015, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 
to participate in the debate and vote;
(k) Councillor Arscott – agenda item relating to Capital Monitoring – non-pecuniary 
– friends members of Westcliff Rugby Club mentioned, near Airport;
(l) Councillor Cox – agenda item relating to PSP – non-pecuniary – Trustee 
Shoebury Community Association;
(m) Councillor Hadley – agenda item relating to PSP – non-pecuniary – Shoebury 
Community Association;
(n) Councillor McMahon – agenda item relating to police presentation – non-
pecuniary – work & worked with Street pastors;
(o) Councillor McMahon – agenda item relating to Capital monitoring – non-
pecuniary – mention of Rochford Club, is home to sport activity for NFL – a family 
member is a team member of this.

466  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Leader responded to the written question from Mr Webb on behalf of the 
Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning & Regulatory Services and also 
responded to a further written question from Mr Webb. 

467  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 15th October, 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

468  Notice of Motion - Printing and Distribution of Hard Copies of Council 
Papers 

The Committee considered Minute 399 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny. This concerned the Notice of Motion in relation 
to the printing and distribution of Council papers which had been proposed by 
Councillor Hadley and seconded by Councillor Walker and referred to Cabinet from 
the Council held on 22nd October, 2015. 

In response to questions, the Leader confirmed that the current arrangements will 
not change until Members are up to speed with the new ModGov system. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That it be noted that there are no plans to cease the general production and 
distribution of hard copy agendas and reports in the short term.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

469  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 404 of Cabinet held on 10th November, together 



with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to end September 
2015. The Committee additionally had before it the Exceptions Report which had 
been circulated on 27th November 2015 which included key performance indicators 
on crime. 

The Committee welcomed Chief Superintendent Luke Collison and Chief Inspector 
Simon Anslow to the meeting for this item. They gave a presentation on responding 
to today’s demands and planning for tomorrow’s challenges and provided an 
update on Southend crime statistics. The Committee asked a number of detailed 
questions which were fully responded to at the meeting. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted.

2. That Mr Collison and Mr Anslow be thanked for the excellent, informative and 
helpful presentation and for answering questions on the crime statistics.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

470  Capital Monitoring for 2015/16 and Revised Capital Programme 2015/16 
to 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 405 of Cabinet held on 10th November 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for Corporate Services setting out the capital expenditure as at 30th 
September 2015 and proposing in-year amendments to the approved Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and later years.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the actual capital expenditure position as at 30th September 2015 of 
£16.128 million as shown in Section 4 and Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
noted.

2. That the financing position of the Capital programme as at 30th September 
2015, as set out in Section 5 to the submitted report, be noted.

3. That the proposed changes to the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 6 
to the submitted report, be noted.  

4. That the revised Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and later years, 
that results from the changes, as set out in Appendix 7 to the submitted report, 
be approved.”

Note:- This is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Woodley   

471  Issues Facing HRA 



The Committee considered Minute 409 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 2015 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People on the various financial pressures facing the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).

With regard to service charges for heating, the Corporate Director said that he 
would investigate the feasibility of new Southend Energy company supplying 
energy to sheltered flats.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the submitted report be noted.

2. That the refund of overpaid heating charges, be approved. 

3. That from 2016/17 consideration be given to South Essex Homes being charged 
with setting and recovering service, heating and water charges directly, and their 
management fee be reduced accordingly.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Norman MBE

472  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 416 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny. This concerned item 1.1 re Beach Hut Leases, 
and item 1.2 re purchase of 36 Malvern, Coleman Street only.

In response to a question regarding the Beach Hut Leases, the Corporate Director 
for Corporate Services agreed to send a written response on the frequency of the 
renewal on beach hut leases and an estimate of the rent position.

Resolved:-

That the submitted report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

473  In depth scrutiny project  - 'Control of personal debt and the advantages 
of employment' 

Further to Minute 346 of the meeting held on 15th October, 2015, the Committee 
received and noted an oral update on the in depth scrutiny project – ‘Control of 
personal debt and the advantages of employment’. 

A representative from the England Illegal Money Lending Team will be giving a 
presentation on their work to the next project team meeting in January which other 
members on the Scrutiny Committee are welcome to attend.

Resolved:-



That update be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny function.

474  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds 
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

475  Projects - PSP Southend LLP 

The Committee considered Minute 419 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for Corporate Services providing an update on the projects to be 
progressed through the Council’s partnership PSP Southend LLP.

In response to a question, the Leader gave a commitment to assisting local 
societies at one of the schemes.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the schemes set out in sections 4 of the submitted report be progressed 
through PSP Southend LLP and that conditional options over the sites are 
granted to enable the projects to proceed. 

2. That it be noted that the granting of conditional options to the LLP means that 
PSP Southend LLP Members’ Board will make all future decisions with regard to 
the development of these sites and the projects will be managed through the 
LLP.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Woodley

476  HRA Land Review Project 

The Committee considered Minute 420 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People on the HRA land review project. 

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-



“1. That the capital budget of the HRA Land Review Project be increased by the 
sum identified in the submitted report in order to appoint a contractor and progress 
the project. 

2. That the capital programme be amended accordingly (funded as per section 5.3 
of the submitted report) and to profile the total budget as set out in the submitted 
report in 2015/16 and the balance in 2016/17.”

Note:-This is a Council Function 
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Norman MBE

Chairman:


